the official handover of the units in 2014, the Defendant failed to meet their 
obligations to pay for utilities, including water, electricity, and management 
fees. This neglect continued until the Plaintiff filed a lawsuit in the South 
Jakarta District Court in 2019, with a total loss amounting to Rp. 1,500,000,000 
(one billion five hundred million rupiah). The lawsuit was ultimately upheld by 
the panel of judges in Decision Number 524/Pdt.G/2019/PN Jkt Sel. 

The Appellant, who was originally the Defendant, filed an Appeal to the 
DKI Jakarta High Court, by submitting evidence and also a counterclaim